Promissory notes 152,785 193,688 1,046,900 595,487 1,420 – – 1,990,280
Subordinated debt – 808,486 – – – – – 808,486
Deferred tax liabilities – – – – – 4,706 – 4,706

Other liabilities – – – – – 452,107 – 452,107

Total liabilities 8,894,773 4,346,932 12,541,468 7,294,788 1,424 5,771,171 – 38,850,556

Net position as at
31 December 2010 (6,638,788) (1,775,158) (4,284,838) 1,015,492 189,097 1,525,781 715,210 (9,253,204)

Sovcombank Group Notes to 2011 consolidated financial statements

(In thousands of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

35

34 Risk management (continued)

Currency risk

The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies. Foreign currency risk arises when the
actual or forecasted assets in a foreign currency are either greater or less than the liabilities in that currency. The
Group‟s policy requires that total currency risk exposure should not exceed 10% of equity.

An analysis of sensitivity of the Group‟s profit or loss for the year and equity to participants to changes in the foreign
currency exchange rates based on positions existing as at 31 December 2011 and 2010 and a simplified scenario of
a 5% change in exchange rates of major currencies is as follows:

 2011 2010

Profit
or loss

RUR’000
Equity

RUR’000

Profit
or loss

RUR’000
Equity

RUR’000

5% appreciation of USD against RUR (8,136) (8,136) (6,526) (6,526)
5% depreciation of USD against RUR 8,136 8,136 6,526 6,526
5% appreciation of EUR against RUR (84) (84) (1,387) (1,387)
5% depreciation of EUR against RUR 84 84 1,387 1,387

The following table shows the currency structure of assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2011:

RUR USD EUR Other Total

RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000

Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 3,468,192 510,856 358,996 – 4,338,044
Mandatory cash balances with the

Central Bank of the Russian
Federation 523,088 – – – 523,088

Placements with banks 75,014 – – – 75,014
Financial instruments at fair value

through profit or loss

 - Held by the Group 9,615,882 255,167 83,620 – 9,954,669

- Pledged under sale and
repurchase agreements 3,733,849 658,968 – – 4,392,817

Loans to customers 30,386,042 3,895,534 501,360 – 34,782,936
Investment in associates 5,880 – – – 5,880
Investment property 110,765 – – – 110,765
Property, equipment and intangible

assets 2,094,734 – – – 2,094,734
Goodwill 450,587 – – – 450,587
Deferred tax asset 73,232 – – – 73,232

Other assets 460,158 49,603 17 – 509,778

Total assets 50,997,423 5,370,128 943,993 – 57,311,544

 Liabilities

 Amounts due to the CBR 3,055,507 – – – 3,055,507
Deposits and balances from banks 1,211,111 30,716 638 – 1,242,465
Current accounts and deposits from

customers 36,528,931 3,427,957 2,655,988 5,161 42,618,037
Promissory notes 1,149,418 294,821 203,257 – 1,647,496
Subordinated debt – 868,567 – – 868,567
Deferred tax liability 207,030 – – – 207,030

Other liabilities 497,716 1,240 1 – 498,957

Total liabilities, other than net
assets attributable to participants 42,649,713 4,623,301 2,859,884 5,161 50,138,059

Net balance sheet position
as at 31 December 2011 8,347,710 746,827 (1,915,891) (5,161) 7,173,485

Net off-balance sheet position
as at 31 December 2011 (1,004,678) (909,543) 1,914,221 – –

 Net position as at 31 December
2011 7,343,032 (162,716) (1,670) (5,161) 7,173,485

Credit related commitments 2,348,981 94,043 21,161 – 2,464,185

Sovcombank Group Notes to 2011 consolidated financial statements

(In thousands of Russian Rubles, unless otherwise indicated)

36

34 Risk management (continued)

Currency risk (continued)

The following table shows the currency structure of assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2010:

RUR USD EUR Other Total

RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000 RUR’000

Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 3,882,717 849,778 585,826 – 5,318,321
Mandatory cash balances with the

Central Bank of the Russian
Federation 220,181 – – – 220,181

Placements with banks 100,613 – – – 100,613